

No. 20-1800

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR
PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR
ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
HANNAH C. SMITH
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
ANNIKA M. BOONE*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Reducing Constitutional Protection For Speech That Is More Heavily Regulated Turns the First Amendment On Its Head.	5
II. The Court’s Prior Holding That All Government Speech Falls Outside The Free Speech Clause Should Be Revisited.	12
A. In General, Viewpoint-Based Government Speech is Constitutionally Suspect.	13
B. The Government-Speech Doctrine Should Be Limited to Speech That Is Necessary or Intrinsic to a Legitimate Government Function.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	9
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	5, 9, 17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	12
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	5, 7, 8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	16
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	passim
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	9
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	9
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	passim
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14

<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	19
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	14
Other Authorities	
2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson (J. Boyd ed. 1950).....	14
